ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD December 3, 2009

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS,)	
INC.,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
) PCB 08-101	
v.) (NPDES Permit Appeal – Water	er)
)	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard):

On July 28, 2008, Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (Waste Management) timely appealed a May 22, 2008 determination of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency concerning Waste Management's Chain of Rocks recycling and disposal facility located at 3399 West Chain of Rocks Road in Granite City, Madison County. In the determination, the Agency issued a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to Waste Management with conditions. On November 24, 2009, Waste Management filed a motion to voluntarily withdraw the petition for review. The Board grants the motion and closes this docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on December 3, 2009, by a vote of 5-0.

John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board

John T. Therrankt